1239150

CH \$40.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		01/22/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bristol-Myers Squibb Company	
Street Address:	345 Park Avenue	
Internal Address:	Trademark Department	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10154	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1239150	AZACTAM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)546-5664

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 546-064

Email: ossie.lecuona@bms.com

Correspondent Name: Tanya Leonard

Address Line 1: 345 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: Trademark Department

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10154

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tanya Leonard
Signature:	/Tanya Leonard/
Date:	04/12/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004183 FRAME: 0902

900159369

Total Attachments: 1

source=AZACTAM - US Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004183 FRAME: 0903

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. ("Assignor") for good and valuable consideration,

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has assigned and does herewith assign to Bristol-

Myers Squibb Company ("Assignee"), all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark

AZACTAM including the goodwill associated therewith and U.S. Trademark Registration

No. 1239150. This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment is made pursuant to Section 2.f. of the

Termination, Wind Down and Release Agreement entered into by the parties as of November 30,

2009. This Assignment is effective as of January 1, 2010 and is subject to an exclusive license

grant by Assignee to Assignor to use the AZACTAM trademark in connection with Assignor's

sale, marketing and distribution of Azactam® in the United States retained by Assignor expiring

March 31, 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Confirmatory

Trademark Assignment to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, as

of the dates shown below:

ASSIGNOR:

Title: Sr. Vice President

Date: January 22, 2010

ASSIGNEE:

BRISTOL-MYERS SOUIBB COMPANY

Title: VP Strategy & alleance Integration

Date: January 25,2010

NYC 340124.1

RECORDED: 04/12/2010

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004183 FRAME: 0904